LC 0538

-

A BILL "AN ACT APPROPRIATING MONEY FOR AN ENTITLED: MONTANA ARTS COUNCIL FOR A STATUE OR BUST OF THE LATE 5 THE BURTON K. WHEELER, TO BE PLACED IN THE STATE CAPITOL." 6 7 8 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA: 9 Section 1. Purpose. The purpose of this act is to have 10 created and placed within the state capitol a bust or statue in the likeness of the late Burton K. Wheeler, United States 11 Senator from Montana. For this purpose the Montana arts 12 council is authorized to accept grants or donations from 13 14 public or private sources in addicion to the funds herein appropriated. The department of administration is directed 15

16 to locate the statue or bust, when completed, in a suitable 17 site within the capitol building or grounds.

18 Section 2. There is appropriated from the general fund 19 to the Montana arts council the sum of twenty thousand 20 dollars (\$20,000) to commission and acquire a statue or bust 21 of the late Burton K. Wheeler.

-End-

HBIGI

INTRODUCED BILL

HB 0191/02

Approved by Committee on Appropriations

1	HOUSE BILL NO. 191
2	INTRODUCED BY MURPHY, TEAGUE, DASSINGER, TRAVIS, TROPILA,
3	LYNCH, MULAR, HARPER, FINLEY, BENGTSON, LESTER, SCULLY,
4	MCKITTRICK, DRISCOLL, MENAHAN, GILLIGAN, QUILICI,
5	FLEMING, KIMBLE, SLOAN, DUSSAULT, JOHNSON
6	
7	A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT APPROPRIATING MONEY TO
8	THE MONTANA ARTS COUNCIL FOR A STATUE OR BUST OR ANY
9	SUITABLE MEMORIAL OF THE LATE BURTON K. WHEELER, TO BE
10	PLACED IN THE STATE CAPITOL."
11	
12	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA:
13	Section 1. Purpose. The purpose of this act is to have
14	created and placed within the state capitol a bust or statue
15	in the likeness of the late Burton K. Wheeler, United States
16	Senator from Montana. For this purpose the Montana arts
17	council is authorized to accept grants or donations from
18	public or private sources in addition to the funds herein
19	appropriated. The department of administration is directed
20	to locate the statue or bust, when completed, in a suitable
21	site within the capitol building or grounds.
22	Section 2. There is appropriated from the general fund
23	to the Montana arts council the sum of twenty-thousand
24	dollars{\$28,000} FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$5,000) to

25 commission and acquire a statue or bust <u>OR ANY SUITABLE</u>

SECOND READING

1 MEMORIAL of the late Burton K. Wheeler.

-End-

-2-

1

1 HOUSE BILL NO. 191 2 INTRODUCED BY MURPHY, TEAGUE, DASSINGER, TRAVIS, TROPILA. 3 LYNCH, MULAR, HARPER, FINLEY, BENGTSON, LESTER, SCULLY, 4 MCKITTRICK, DRISCOLL, MENAHAN, GILLIGAN, QUILICI, 5 FLEMING, KIMBLE, SLOAN, DUSSAULT, JOHNSON 6 7 A BILL FOR AN ACT ENTITLED: "AN ACT APPROPRIATING MONEY TO 8 THE MONTANA ARTS COUNCIL FOR A STATUE OR BUST OR ANY SUITABLE MEMORIAL OF THE LATE BURTON K. WHEELER, TO BE 9 PLACED IN THE STATE CAPITOL." 10 11 12 BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MONTANA: 13 Section 1. Purpose. The purpose of this act is to have created and placed within the state capitol a bust or statue 14 in the likeness of the late Burton K. Wheeler, United States 15 16 Senator from Montana. For this purpose the Montana arts 17 council is authorized to accept grants or donations from

17 council is authorized to decept grants of donations from
18 public or private sources in addition to the funds herein
19 appropriated. The department of administration is directed
20 to locate the statue or bust, when completed, in a suitable
21 site within the capitol building or grounds.

22 Section 2. There is appropriated from the general fund 23 to the Montana arts council the sum of twenty--thousand 24 dollars---(\$28,088; FIVE THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$5,000) to 25 commission and acquire a statue or bust <u>OR ANY SUITABLE</u>

THIRD READING

1 MEMORIAL of the late Burton K. Wheeler.

-End-

-2-